Part No. SKP20356        C5KLV  (SHEET 1-3)
COLOUR TELEVISION
EEEEBBBB 6666
SERVICE
REF.NO.
MODEL
NUMBER
CHASSIS SERIES

2. Enter to the service mode and select mode “REGU-
LAR”, and select item no. 8 “REGULAR 8 OSD”. The
OSD test bar will appear on the top of screen.
3. Press the LEVEL+ or LEVEL - button to adjust  proper
OSD positioning.
❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚❚
OSD POSITIONING ADJUSTMENT
H-BLANK ADJUSTMENT
VERTICAL ADJUSTMENT
HIGH-VOLTAGE CONFIRMATION
HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT
CPU PORT FUNCTIONS
Pin No. Function Name Function IN/OUT
1 MMU0 External memory 0 OUT
2 MMU3 External memory 3 OUT
3 ADDR10 Address bus 10 OUT
4 DSN Data Strobe
5 ADDR11 Address bus 11 OUT
6 ADDR9 Address bus 9 OUT
7 ADDR8 Address bus 8 OUT
8 R WN Read Write Strobe
9 GND
10 VDD Power Supply IN
11 OSC-IN Clock Input IN
12 OSC-OUT Clock Output OUT
13 ADDR13 Address bus 13 OUT
14 ADDR14 Address bus 14 OUT
15 MMU1 External memory 1 OUT
16 MMU2 External memory 2 OUT
17 MMU4 External memory 4 OUT
18 MMU5 External memory 5 OUT

64 DAT4 Data bus 4 IN
65 DAT5 Data bus 5 IN
66 DAT6 Data bus 6 IN
67 DAT7 Data bus 7 IN
68 DAT2 Data bus 2 IN
69 DAT1 Data bus 1 IN
70 DAT0 Data bus 0 IN
71 ADDR0 Address bus 0 OUT
72 ADDR1 Address bus 1 OUT
73 ADDR2 Address bus 2 OUT
74 ADDR3 Address bus 3 OUT
75 ADDR4 Address bus 4 OUT
76 ADDR5 Address bus 5 OUT
77 ADDR6 Address bus 6 OUT
78 ADDR7 Address bus 7 OUT
79 ADDR12 Address bus 12 OUT
80 ADDR15 Address bus 15 OUT
SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS
[After replacing the Memory IC (IC803)]
The memory IC, IC803, stores the service adjustments data for each circuit, therefore, when the memory IC is
replaced, it should be performed “OPTION SETTING” on previous page and the following adjustments, refer to